In order to minimize the effects of significant interest rate fluctuations, STADA manages the interest rate risk, to the extent possible, for the

financial liabilities denominated in euro with hedging transactions. In financial year 2014, to hedge the interest rate risk, there were cash

flow hedges in the form of interest-rate swaps. Taking into account these hedging transactions, an average of 85% (previous year: 72%) of

financial liabilities denominated in euro and 41% (previous year: 100%) of those denominated in ruble had fixed interest rates in 2014.

STADA calculates existing interest rate risks using sensitivity analyses, which show the effects of changes in market interest rates on

 interest payments, interest income and expenses as well as equity. The following factors are generally included in the calculation:

• changes in the market interest rate of interest rate derivatives designated as hedging instruments in the context of cash flow hedges,

• changes in the market interest rate of original financial liabilities with variable interest rates that are not hedged against interest rate

risks, and

• changes in the market interest rate of interest rate derivatives not part of a hedging relationship.

in € million Dec. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013

Income (+) / expense (-) from an increase in the market interest rate level of 100 basis points -0.5 -2.1

Income (+) / expense (-) from a decrease in the market interest rate level of 100 basis points +0.4 +2.0

Equity increase (+) / equity reduction (-) from an increase in the market interest rate level of 100 basis points +1.0 +2.2

Equity increase (+) / equity reduction (-) from a decrease in the market interest rate level of 100 basis points -1.0 -2.2

47.4. Default risks

In addition, STADA may be exposed to a default risk in its operating business or as a result of financing activities if contracting parties fail

to meet their obligations.

To avoid default risks in financing activities respective credit management processes are in place and such transactions are generally only

concluded with counterparties of impeccable financial standing.

Risks of default exist as a result of the supply of goods and services. In addition, there is the risk that in a difficult economic and financial

environment, national health care systems delay or fail to make payments to STADA or business partners of STADA and that, as a result,